BENNER TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS
1224 BUFFALO RUN ROAD, BELLEFONTE, PA 16823
PHONE: (814) 355-1419 Fax: (814) 3550719

February 11, 2025
Via email to RA-EPNCECComments@pa.gov

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Program

208 West Third Street, Suite 101

Williamsport, PA 17701

Re: Benner Township HSCA Investigation
Comments on Proposed Consent Order and Agreement

Dear DEP Representative:

Benner Township, as one of the municipalities affected by the Benner Township PFAS
Investigation Site, and the proposed Consent Order and Agreement, greatly appreciates the
opportunity to provide comments to DEP regarding the Consent Order and Agreement. We also
appreciate DEP taking the lead on this complicated and technical matter. In that regard, it is
extremely important that Benner Township communicates its desire to protect the health, safety,
and welfare of residents in regard to the PFAS contamination.

We would like to make you aware of the following comments for your consideration
before the proposed Consent Order and Agreement becomes effective:

e One of the initial concerns is that the Airport Site, as defined in subparagraph 3.f of the
Consent Order and Agreement, is not defined geographically. The geographic extent of
the “Airport Site,” will not be determined until the Remedial Investigation Report is
provided, and the “Airport Site,” geographic bounds may be further amended by the
Cleanup Plan and/or the Final Report. Although we understand that the Pennsylvania
State University needs to engage in additional investigatory activities in order to
determine where any of the PFAS substances listed in subparagraph 3.f have been
deposited, released, or disposed of, or where they may otherwise be located, leaving the
geographic bounds of the Airport Site to be determined by future investigations seems to
allow a level of uncertainty regarding where cleanup work may occur. We understand
that the parties may have attempted to allow for flexibility in regard to future cleanup
activities due to the current uncertainty, but it would be more appropriate, we believe, to

redraft the language in such a fashion that the uncertainty would leave no areas of Benner

Township that are currently contaminated, or which may be determined in the future to

be contaminated, not available for cleanup under the Consent Order and Agreement. We
also understand that Pennsylvania State University wishes to limit its exposure to liability
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for cleanup, but given that we do not know the full extent of the contamination, it does
not seem appropriate to limit the cleanup by definition.

The actual remedial measures that will be implemented in the future are left uncertain in
the Consent Order and Agreement. We understand that all potential remedial measures
may not currently be known. However, one remedial measure that would be extremely
useful at this point would be to install monitoring wells at locations as determined by
personnel with the appropriate expertise in order to further identify and monitor the
migration of the PFAS contamination. We believe this would assist with more accurately
characterizing the extent and movement of contamination, Although installation of
monitoring wells may be part of a Cleanup Plan ultimately implemented, we believe it
would be preferable to have monitoring wells installed rather than leaving potential
installation of monitoring wells uncertain.

Although there are many negative aspects of PEAS contamination, one of the most
significant of those negative aspects is the fact that PFAS gets into drinking water that is
consumed by humans. We appreciate and recognize the provisions of the Consent Order
and Agreement that provide for installation and maintenance of point of entry treatment
systems (POET systems). This will, of course, help alleviate the immediate concerns
with consumption of contaminated water, but it still leaves the long-term impacts

uncertain. It would be more appropriate if those impacted by contaminated drinking

“wafer were provided witha safe public water stpply. There have béen ongoinlg

discussions regarding extension of the public water supply system currently operated by
the State College Borough Water Authority in the Airport vicinity to those private
property owners that have been impacted by the contaminated drinking water. We
request that the Department consider the possibility of including provisions in the
Consent Order and Agreement that would make the provision of safe public water to
affected property owners more certain.

Although the ability of various public entities to comment on the various documents that
will be prepared as specified in the Consent Order and Agreement may be assumed as a
result of regulation, we would request that the Consent Order and Agreement be clarified
to specifically provide that Benner Township will have the opportunity to review and
comment on all aspects of Penn State University’s activities toward remedial actions as
specified in paragraph 4 of the Consent Order and Agreement, including but not limited
to the following iterns:

Notice of Intent to Remediate;

Remedial Investigation Work Plan;

Remedial Investigation Report;

Cleanup Plan and Risk Assessment; and

Final Report (if a cleanup plan and risk assessment is not required.

il S
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Benner Township has received communication from counsel representing many of the
residents residing in the Walnut Grove Estates subdivision regarding additional comments on the
proposed Consent Order and Agreement. We are attaching the communication we received from
Christine L. Line, dated February 3, 2025, for your additional consideration of those comments
as well.

Benner Township has also received written communication from David Thomas Roberts,
a resident of the Township, and Jason Floyd with Mountain Research. We are attaching those
communications for your consideration.

In addition, we would like to make you aware that the Township is opposed to any
property owner being responsible for maintenance of the POET systems for as long as any
resident is required to maintain a deed restriction on property reflecting the need for the POET
system.

We understand that Penn State University did not intentionally create this problem. The
use of aqueous film-forming foam firefighting material was part of the Federal Aviation
Administration regulations for operation of an airport for many years.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these comments. Please let us know of any
questions.

S HEAN) gt

Randy Moyer,/” U

By:

Larry Lingle

By: ol Freey—
Kathy Evey~ ")
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ViI4 E-MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY strbtwp@nol.com
Benner Township Boaid of Supervisors

Attre: Sharon Royer, Secretary/ Tressurer

1224 Buffalo Run Road

Bellefonte, PA. 16832

VIA E-MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY rod@benrdlawco.cam
M. Roduey A. Beard, Bsq.

Beard Law

101 North Allegheny Strest

Bellefonte, PA 16823

February 3, 2025

i

RE: Comments to the Cousent Order and Agreement and between The Pennsylvanta State
University and The Commonwealith of Pennsylvania Department of Envirosmental
Protection, published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, Volume 35, No. 2, Decenber 7, 2024,

Dear Board of Supervisors and Atiorusy Beard:

Ag you know this office represents many of the residents residing in the Walnut Grove
states development relating to contamination frorn the State College Reglonal Adrpoxt, which
contaminated the waters and soils of that corsnmity with perfluoroocatonic acid (“PFOA™) and
peritnoroostane sulforic acid (“PROS?) and varlants of each, including but not Himited to PFNA,
PFHxS, PfHpaA and PPBS. The Department of Envivonmentsl Profection has entered into &
Consent Order and.Agresmentwith the Uriversity and public cotoments tor this Congent Order and
Agreement are due on or before February 11, 2025, to the Department of Environmental
Protection, ) :

The residents have identified the following nadequacies of the COA and request that the

Towmship also raise these congerns fo the Department of Environmental Protection in otder that
appropriate action can be taken to restore the residents and thefr properties to their condition prior

S’c rangh#: Fmrwlami Advacacy
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to the contanination. It should be noted that the COA specifically holds the University and its
affiliates, the airport, harmless for the confamination and contemplates that the COA s fhie only
agreement between the parties I “settlement.” As such, the poings qud concerns thai follow are
not ever intended to be addvessed by either the University of the DEP, making the “settloment”
wholly incomplete and insufficient to restore the residents” condition of living. Resident comments
are ad follows:

e The PFAs Tamily is known for adverse medical effects. There is no medical monitoring
established for the residents. Residents have had blood-positive test results and are
experiencing adverse medical effects, including sudden death, in the community sifice the
sontarmination.

» The COA fails o Identify a standardized location of water testing; no sample wells have.
been dug to uniformly monitor contamination levels,

o The COA fails to indicate that any soil testing was performed, and, as PFAS has been found
in residential soils, this should be s part of the COA and eontamination remediation, This
is espeoially hoportant g solls will be disrupted by an incoming sewerdng project through
the contaminated development. Additiondlly, the COA is silent s fo lsolating,
sequestering, and/or the non-remeoval of contaminated soils from the contaminated aveas.

®  The COA transfors the financial burden of maintatning water filtration systetiis installed at
residential properties bagk onto the residents after a certain amoint of tine has elapsed;
however, PEAS are known as “forever chemicals™ and the résidents have been fold by DEP
tor mark their property deeds a8 & hazardons contamination site. With the effect of deed
marking belng permanent, 8o oo should the fancial costs of maintaining clean water be
borne by the University permavently. There is additionally no language concerning watst
filfratlon systern failures and who is responsible for the costs of replacement.

s Itfurther needsto be insured the water filiration systems filter water fod to both the tnterior
af the howmes and ontdoor hose hibis, The failure to {ilter bose bibs negates the regidents’
abilities to water vegetdble gerdens and fill swimming pools with nen-cotitaminated
walers. Additionally, witheut soil remedistions, the residerite cannot ngest anything
grown o site, including fruit free growth, gardens, e, without ingesting cortamatts.

o There isno language In the COA that zixseharges lidbility and holds residents Harmiess from
discharging vontaminated waters or soils from thelr properiies. The residents did not cause
this eontamination and should be insulated Bom gty liability, whether eivil, eriminagl, or
aduminigteative (Le, erivironnerdal) for the contaminated nature of the waters arg soils.

» The COA is silent on snvironmental remediation snd fhe effect en Spring Creek, witich
statotorily holds the designation as “Class A™ waters idesl for reeveational and food-supply
fishing, There are currently no waming signs in the area of the contamination and no
kriown ¢fforts fo alter the Class A designation of this waterway to reflect the “forever”
chemieal contamination,

e No compensation hay been offered fo the residents in an effort o support soils
mmedxaﬁonﬁ, medical monftoring, property devaluation, and the loss of use and
inconvéniencés associated with this comtantnation.




In summary, the COA as drafied has Hustrated and insulted the residents of Walnut Grave
Estates. Thay fesl like they have been an “afterfhought’™ and are insignificant in the eyes of both
the Commanwealth and the University, The Township”s advocaey for these residents would goa
fong way to flugtate the significance of this hazardous contamination site and fuportance of
miuch-needed remadiation and restordtion of the Walnut Grove Bstates residents’ properties and
quality of life. Should you have any guestions or wish to discuss this matter farther, please feel
free to coutact me,

Yery Trily Yours,

Christine L. Line



| am David Thomas Roberts a Benner Township resident. | am here to ask you, our Township
Supervisors to take action to support the health and safety of Benner residents.

Please submit written comment to DEP concerning the proposed consent agreement between
DEP and Penn State. There are many deficiencies in the consent agreement.

Penn State, owner of the State College Regional Airport, must take urgent action to control and
limit the spread and impacts of Per and Poly Fluoroalkyl Substances commonly know as PFAS
coming from the airport. Toxic PFAS has been spreading into our air, our waters, our soils, and
our agricultural lands from excessive application and insufficient control of Aqueous Film
Forming Foam containing PFAS at the airport.

It has now been over 5 years since toxic PFAS chemicals were detected in drinking water wells
and surface waters of Benner Township. Substantial action is needed to resolve this public and
environmental health crisis.

The Walnut Grove Estates community, current and future property owners, businesses,
agriculture, the trout fish hatcheries along Spring Creek, the Bald Eagle Creek fishery, and the
downstream surface waters within the Susquehanna River Basin are detrimentally impacted by
the PFAS contamination from the State College Regional Airport.

Benner Township has water resources that are widely enjoyed by communities in adjoining
Townships and by visitors from across the Nation who come here to fish Spring Creek and
enjoy the Spring Creek Canyon Conservation Arua,

In many ways Benner Township water resources have been advantaged by adjoining water
authorities for customers within their municipalities. Although these adjoining water authorities
enjoy the benefit of our water those authorities have demonstrated reluctance to return
Benner's water to Walnut Grove homeowners who are impacted by the toxic effects of PFAS.

There is an urgent need to have Penn State provide fair remedy including effective mitigation
and remediation of the toxic plume of PFAS spreading from Penn State’s airport.

Benner Township has limited infrastructure and resources to address the significant impact of
toxic PFAS contamination in our aquifers.

The COA under discussion is lacking in many ways to properly protect our water resources and
the health and safety of Benner’s residents.

| call attention to spegcific deficiencies in the consent agreement as follow:

1. Response Costs
Section JJ, page 10 and Exhibit E. Response costs incurred by Pennsylvania tax
payers is given as $892,487.16. However the consent agreement ltem 6. page 18 only
requires Penn State to reimburse the Commonwealth $564,767.29

The consent agreement lacks any clear reason for this discrepancy of $327,719.87.
2, The Department Investigation Area as defined in Findings section 1. page 13 is too

limited and does not encompass the full extent of the spreading plume of PFAS
impacting lands, wells, and water resources.



A well serving the Bellefonte Trout Fish Hatchery and a new well near Houserville
recently tested by DEP and have been found to contain PFAS. Both of these wells are
outside of the investigation area defined in the consent agreement.

“Remedial Response" and “Final Remedy” are important terms that are not clearly
defined in the consent agreement.

Clear definition is needed for these terms since these terms are being used as potential
determining factors for required remedial actions in the consent agreement.

Remedial Actions

Point of entry treatment (POET) systems installed to remove PFAS from contaminated
residential water supply wells are currently described as a “Remedial Response” by
DER.

However these “POET” systems are proposed as a potential “Final Remedy” in section
h. ii. page 16 and in Section |. ii. page 17.

The consent agreement further stipulates that if POET systems are approved as a
“Final Remedy” then Walnut Grove homeowners will assume the costs and
responsibilities from Penn State for the perpetual maintenance of these POET filtration
systems.

POET filtration systems are complicated, expensive, difficult to maintain, and need
professional monitoring including costly and regular effluent analysis for toxic PFAS.
Spent POET filtration canisters saturated with PFAS are toxic waste that must be
disposed of by a certified hazardous waste disposal service.

Penn State must not be relieved of the responsibility to install, maintain, and monitor
POET systems if these systems are approved by DEP as a “Final Remedy”.

Emphasis must be placed on the installation of a public potable water supply to the
residences and businesses impacted by PFAS contamination in their water supply
wells.

The “Benner Township Walnut Grove Estates Development Water Line Feasibility
Study” of May 2023 concluded that the State College Borough Water Authority is the
most capable water authority to install a potable water system for Walnut Grove.
SCBWA ranked number one in all areas including constructibility and cost; operations
and maintenance; water quality and reliability; property, utility, and easement impacts;
and environmental and permitting criteria.

Unfortunately SCBWA has declined to install a potable water line to Walnut Grove
Estates due to their estimation of operation and maintenance costs, The operation and
maintenance cost of a potable water line should be part of Penn State’s response in the
consent agreement as it is neither the actions of Walnut Grove residents or the SCBWA
that has resulted in the toxic PFAS contamination of Benner Township’s drinking water
aquifers.



Please consider these comments as you write your response to the proposed consent
agreement.

The Sierra Club Moshannon Group wishes to share our report “PFAS in the Spring Creek and
Bald Eagle Creek Watersheds”. This report outlines the manifold health impacts of PFAS on
the residents of Benner Township and the environment at large. This report also provides data
on levels of toxic PFAS compounds found in stormwater from the State College Regional
Airport, effluent from the University Area Joint Authority sewage treatment plant, effluent from
the Bellefonte Area sewage treatment plant, and water from Benner Spring sourced by the
Mines Member of the productive and regionally essential Gatesburg aquifer.

| encourage you to read this Sierra Club report and consider my comments.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment publicly.
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WALNUT GROVE DEVELOPMENT\CORRESPONDENCENN2042028 MTN RESPONSE TG COA
Profect No, 5356.23.01

February 5, 2025

Ms. Cheryl Sinclair, P.G,

Environmentat Group Manager

Pennsylvania Dapartment of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields
208 West Third Street

Williamsport, Pennsylvania 17701

RE: Comments and Questions on Penn State University Benner Township PFAS
Draft Consent Order and Agreement

Dear Ms. Sinclair:

On behalf of the Walnut Grove Alliance (WGA), Mountain Research, LLC (Mountain Research) is
providing the following technical comments and guestions relating to the draft November 13,
2024, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PADEP) Ceonsent Order and
Agreement (COA} between PADEP and The Pennsylvania State University (University). This
specific COA is regarding the Benner Township PFAS Investigation Site at and around the State
College Regional Airport (formerly known as University Park Airport}.

1. Question - Why is there no requirement for the University to perform redical surveillance
monitoring (including but not limited to blood serum tesling), health assessment, and / or
no cost access to medical professionals with expertise in PFAS and related health issues?
This lack of action leaves residents and individuals who have experienced long-term
exposure fo PFAS through the ingestion pathway from contaminated water supply wells
without the necessary medical support and evaluation?

2. HSCA Section 103 and 35 P8, Section 6020.103 defines & “Site” as "Any building,
struchure; instalfation; equipment; pipe or pipeline, including any pipe into a sewer or
publicly owned treatment works, well; pit; pond; lagoon; impoundment; ditch; landfill;
storage container; tank; vehicle; rofling stock; aircraft; vessel; or area where a contaminant
or hazardous substance has been deposited, stored, ireated, released, disposed of
placed or otherwise come (o be iocated. The term does nof include a iocation where the
hazardous substance or contarinant is a consurmer product in normal consumer use or
where pesticides and feriilizers are in normal agricufiural use.”

A 1D0% Empgloves-Owned Bavircamentd Consuling & Dalling Services Corporation
W rHom Tt esenrch oo
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2.

{Continuead)

Page 12; Paragraph 3f — Clarification and agreement that WGE is part of the Alrport Site.
Per Mountain Research’s understanding of this paragraph, PFAS constituents have been
deposited in the soils at the Airport property, these constituents then discharged /leached
into the grouncdwater beneath the Airpert Property which the groundwater then flowed

beneath WGE as a result of PFAS discharges at or from the Airport Property.

Page 14, Paragraph 4b — Will the proposed Remedial Investigation Work Flan schedule
be made available for public comment or at the minimum can Benner Township be
provided a copy of the proposed schedule? WOA has already submitted a formal
document to Benner Township for the township to request Public involvement once the
University submits the Notice of Intent to Remediate.

Page 14; Paragraph 4c ~ Is the Remedial Investigation Work Plan going to be available
for public comment or at the minimum can Benner Township be provided a copy of the
Work Plan? WGA has already submitted a formal document to Benner Township for the
township to request Public Involvement.

Page 14; Paragraph 4c — Does the investigation / characterization of the PFAS
grouncwater plume for the Remedial Investigation extend onto WGE and beyond?
PADEP Chapter 250 regulations require horizontal and vertical delineation of the
groundwatsr contaminant plumes so a thorough site conceptual mode! can be developed
along with groundwater fate and fransport modeling to evaluste and identify current and
potential future exposure pathways (particularly groundwater ingestion) and receptors?

Page 14, Paragraph 4¢. The residents of Walnut Grove Estates (WGE) are going to want
PADEP relief of liability for their properties. But the PADEP relief of Hability only applies to
areas where environmental investigations have occurred, and current and fulure exposure
pathways evelualed. Per PA Code 25 Chapter 280.408(a)(b2) and (&)-Characterize the
vertical and horizontal extent of contamination above the selected standard within each
medium {soil and groundwater) of concern. Will the University include WGE properties in
the environmental investigation for the Remedial Investigation Report and other
associated reports so relief of liability can be provided to WGE property owners’?
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7.

10.

Page 14; Paragraphs 4a-d — Mountain Research recommends adding EDB to the
constituent list for future groundwater sampling of any monitoring wells instalied at the
Airport Property since EDB has routinely been detected in one of the residential supply
wells in WGE and an EDB detection has ocourred at a time in the past at an on-iot supply
well located on Airport Property and at the fish hatchery. The Airport Property is the likely
source for the EDB. Underground storage tanks (USTs) from the 1970s were removed in
1995, but EDB wasn't analvzed. In addition, PADEP requested a site characterization and
Site Characterization Report to be completed as a result of UST closure activities. Based
on PADEPR file review records, site characterization wasn't performed.

Page 15; Paragraph 4f — The affected properties of WGE sheuld be included in the “Site”
[ Airport Site, and as a result be included in the overall PADEP relief of kability once the
Final Report has been reviewed and approved by PADEPR.

Page 17-18; Clarification on “The University's agreement pursuant to subparagraphs 4.1,
1., and j. shall not be construed as an admission that any FFAS impacts at the residential
properties within the Department Investigation Area or otherwise identified on Exhibits B
or C are or were caused by the release of PFOS, PFOA, PFES, PFNA, or PFHxS af or
from the Airport Property or that such residences are within the boundaries of the Alrport
Site.” Then who are we saying is the responsible party then’?

Based on a forensic PFAS total oxidizable precursor (TOP) assay laboratory analysis
completed on a groundwater sample from a residential supply well in WGE, the resulis
were compared to the PFAS constituents identified in soil samples collected by PADEP at
the Airport Property and also compared to the PFAS constifuents found in AFFE. The TOP
assay analytical results closely matched PFAS constituents found at the soils at the Airport
Property and close paiched PFAS constituenis originaling from AFFF discharges.

Page 22-23; Paragraph 18, “The Universily shall not, by act or omission, cause any further
contamination and/or otherwise exacerbate any FFAS contamination of the Alrport Site or
the release of PFAS at the Airport Site. Migration or runoff of PFAS discharged af or from
the Airport Site prior to the Effective Date of this Consent Order and Agreement shall not
be considered a breach of this Paragraph 167



Ms. Cheryi Sinclair, PG

Draft Consent Drder and Agreement Questions and Commenis
February §, 2025

Fage Four

10, (Continued)

11

Mountain Research's interpretation of this paragraph is upon signature of the COA on
November 13th, 2024, any stormwater containing concentrations of PFAS above the
drinking water MCL that is being discharged from the Airport Property is a direct violation
of the PA Clean Stream Laws and as result the University will be in breach of the COA.
How is the University going to immediately address the discharge of stormwater containing
PFAS above the PADEP drinking water MCL to avoid being in breach of the COA and in
violation of PA Clean Stream Laws?

It would be in the University’s best interest to ensure Spring Benner Walker Joint Authority
(SBWJA) adheres to PADEF's Clean Fill / Management of Fill Policy during construction
of the proposed sanitary sewer extension line at the Airport Property and Airport Site.
Considering the fact that SBWUAs PADEP Permit Application for Discharges of
Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities omitied details that a porlion of the
construction activities would intersect areas of PFAS contamination, Excavation, drilling,
and disturbance of PFAS impacted soils during construction activities could cause further
contamination and/or otherwise exacerbate existing PFAS contamination at the Alrport
Property and Site both in the scil and groundwater media.

Page 15-16; Paragraph 4nh: “POET Systermn. Within 30 days after the Effective Date or
after receipt of a signed access agreement from the property owner of the residences
identifiect on Exhibit B, whichever comes last, the University shall begin the semi-annial
sampling and maintenance of the POET systems at the residential properiies identified on
Exhibit B and condinue uniil one of the following first ocours:
i Such properties are provided with public water;
i, POET systems are approved by the Department as the final remedy fo
provide safe drinking water fo such properties in accordance with HSCA or
the Land Recycling Act;

ik, The Department approves another parly becoming legally obligated to
perform such sampling and maintenance,;

fv. The private drinking water well is determined to be outside the boundaries
of the Airport Site, as defined pursuant to Paragraph 3(1); or

Y, Eight conseculive quarterly samples of raw waler, or a lesser number of

events approved by the Department, confirm that the concenirations of
PEOS, PFOA, PFRS, PFNA, and PFHxS ars below the applicable MCLs.
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. {Continued)

Mountain Research requests “item ii” to be omitted as an option or revise the language in
item il to indicate POET system maintenance, performance sampling, and disposal of
spent POET system treatment media ba the responsibility of the University or ofher
responsible parties, unless long term monetary compensation is provided to the affected
property owners to maintain the POET systemn. The property owner did not cause or create
the PFAS impacts to the groundwater, so the property owner should not be responsible
and / or monetarily responsible for POET system mainfenance.

in addition, language should be included in the COA to require qualified representative(s)
of the Uriversity to attend and participate in meetings with the State College Borough
Water Authority and Benner Township Water Authority to discuss options for providing
PFAS aflecied properties with public water, including monetary compensation by the
University, and any other identified responsible parties, to assist with the design and
congtruction of a public water supply system if that option is selected for restoration of
water supply.

If “ftern v" is selected as an option, then Mountain Research requests piezometers / stilling
tubes be installed in the affecied WGE water supply wells, When groundwater samples
are collected from the supply wells, the University’'s consultant should gauge the
groundwater level of the supply well via the piezometer / stilling tube with the purpose of
determining if any decrease in PFAS concentrations is related to the PFAS plume
shrinking and not related fo any changes in groundwater levels due to drought or recharge
from significant precipitation events. During sampling of the supply wells, the University's
consuliant should analyze groundwater samples for fleld parameters including pH,
temperature, conductivity, oxygen / reduction potential {ORP), and dissolved oxygen to
determine any relation (if present) between PFAS concentrations and field parameters.

if you have any guestions or comments, please contact the undersigned at (814) 949-2034,
Extension 206 or via e-mall at flovd@mountainresearch.com.

Sincerely,
MOUNTAIN RESEARCH, LLC

Jagon D. Floyd, P.G.
President and CEQO / Chief Hydrogeologist

JOF:N



